
AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF LAS VEGAS 

AND AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF NEVADA, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY 

OF LAS VEGAS AND AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF NEVADA, INC. ("Third Amendment") is 
executed to be effective on the I '1 day of March, 2024 by and between the City of Las Vegas, a political 

subdivision of the State of Nevada (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and AT&T CORP., a New York 
corporation authorized to do business in the State of Nevada f/k/a AT&T Communications of Nevada, Inc. 
(hereinafter referred to as "AT&T" or the "Franchisee"). The City and AT&T may be referred to herein 
singularly as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties." 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed that cettain Franchise Agreement Between the City of Las Vegas 
and AT&T Communications of Nevada, Inc. on December 5, 2007, effective as of November l, 2007 
("Agreement") for a period of ten ( I 0) years from and after the effective date; 

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2017, pursuant to Section 4 of the Agreement, AT&T exercised its option 
to renew the Agreement under the same terms and conditions for one (1) additional period of five (5) years; 

WHEREAS, on November 2, 2022, the Parties executed Amendment No. I to the Agreement, 
effective as of November 1, 2022, extending the Agreement for a period of six (6) months; 

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2023, the Parties executed Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement, effective 
as of May I, 2023, extending the Agreement for a period of ten ( I 0) months; 

WHEREAS, the Agreement will expire by its terms on March I, 2024, unless an extension of such 
Agreement is approved by the Las Vegas City Council ("City Council"); 

WHEREAS, the Parties have been diligently negotiating mutually-acceptable terms for a new 
franchise agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties require additional time to complete those negotiations and obtain all 
proper approvals from the City Council. 

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon good and sufficient consideration, and in consideration of the 
recitals above and the mutual obligations of the Parties expressed herein, the Parties mutually agree as 
follows: 

I. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are hereby incorporated by this

reference.

2. Term. The Agreement shall be temporarily extended for six (6) months and shall continue in full
force and effect until September 1, 2024 at 11:59 PM (local Las Vegas time). It is understood and agreed
by and between the Patties that this temporary extension shall not be construed as a new franchise
agreement. As such, in the event the Parties finalize negotiating mutually-acceptable terms of the new

Page - 1 - of 3 








